

12 CS DJ ADJ 451/17 HARBHAJAN KAUR Vs. AMARDEEP KAUR AND
ORS

13.07.2023

Present: Plaintiff has already expired.
Sh Sanjeev Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for applicant Randhir Singh
i.e. son of deceased plaintiff.
Both the defendants in person.

An application under Order XXII Rule 10 CPC moved on behalf of applicant Randhir Singh is pending for disposal. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that plaintiff has expired during pendency of present suit and has bequeathed the suit property in favour of applicant vide Will dated 22.01.2022.

Heard. Considered.

Since the interest in the suit property has devolved upon applicant, therefore the instant application is allowed. Sh. Randhir Singh is impleaded as 'successor in interest' of plaintiff. Amended memo of parties is already on record.

At joint request, be listed for final arguments on 19.08.2023.

(ANUJ AGRAWAL)
ADDL. DISTT. JUDGE-05
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi/13.07.2023