

3

CS DJ ADJ 451/17

HARBHAJAN KAUR Vs. AMARDEEP KAUR AND ORS

14.10.2023

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ms. Vandna S. Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

Vide order dated 11.08.2023, in FAO 202/2023 Hon'ble High court of Delhi set aside order dated 13.07.2023 passed by Ld Predecessor of this court whereby application under Order XXII Rule 10 CPC was allowed and Sh. Randhir Singh was impleaded as "successor in interest of plaintiff". Hon'ble High Court has also directed this court to consider above application afresh and dispose off expeditiously on its own merit.

Accordingly, argument heard afresh on application under Order XXII Rule 10 CPC on behalf of both parties.

Put up for orders/clarification, if any, **on 10.11.2023**.

Both parties are at liberty to file written synopsis (not more than 02 pages) within 02 weeks with relevant case laws with advance copy to opposite party.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
ADJ-05 (SW): Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi/14.10.2023