

10CS DJ ADJ451/17

HARBHAJAN KAUR Vs. AMARDEEP KAUR AND ORS

19.02.2025

Both regular stenographers are on leave today.

Lawyers are abstaining from work w.e.f. 17.02.2025 on account of Advocate Amendment bill 2025.

Present: Ld. Proxy for plaintiff through VC.

SPA of plaintiff in person.

Ld. LC present through VC.

Defendant Amardeep Kaur in person.

Local Commissioner Report filed. Same is taken on record. As per report, evidence of PW-7 is concluded on 17.01.2025.

Ld. LC stands discharged.

An application u/s 151 CPC for summoning of witness filed on behalf of defendant. Reply to the said application is also filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the Sub Registrar be summoned. However, as per his instruction, defendant had also created third party right qua property. Accordingly, he requested this court to issue directions to defendant to file details of sale. At this stage, defendant also conceded to above fact, however, she submits that she has sold the property of 45 sq. yards which is in the name of her husband.

Submissions heard.

Let status of suit property be filed on affidavit by defendant within four weeks.

Issue summons to Sub Registrar as summon witness for defendant on filing of PF/RC.

Let detail of requisite record be filed on PF.

Application stands disposed off.

Put up for DE and further proceedings on **24.03.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 19.02.2025